

Denver Board of Water Commissioners

Title:

**SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH
URS CORPORATION FOR THE DESIGN OF
THE CHEESMAN DAM TRASHRACKS**

Meeting Date: August 12, 2009

Contract/Proposal: 11805A

Action by Consent

Action

Information

On July 9, 2008, the Board entered into an agreement with URS Corporation for the design of the Cheesman Dam trashracks for an amount not to exceed \$127,633.00.

URS is requesting additional compensation for the addition of several scoping tasks requested by Denver Water. Additional tasks include preparing underwater survey drawings, additional grout testing, trashrack drawings specific to installation, concrete mix design for underwater slabs, construction costs estimate, and review of peer review of Denver Water mechanical/structural drawings.

The total cost for the additional services is \$49,275.00 bringing the total agreement amount to \$196,408.00.

The 2009 Capital Improvement Plan (MPC 1AB0012) includes funds for this project

There is no Small/Minority/Women Business Enterprise (SMWBE) goal for this project as this was specialty work requiring unique design expertise.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board authorize the Second Amendment to Agreement 11805A for Cheesman Reservoir Upstream Control Project, Phase I to URS Corporation for an amount not to exceed \$49,275.00, bringing the total agreement amount to \$196,408.00 and extending the completion date to January 31, 2010.

Budget Considerations

Master Plan Code(s): 1AB0012

Budgeted Item Unbudgeted Item Funds transferred from another project:

Budget Information

2009 Budget	\$5,964,114.00
Amount Requested This Item	\$49,275.00
YTD Expenditures	\$537,849.00
Additional Expenditures Anticipated	\$5,376,990.00
Revised 2009 Estimate	\$5,964,114.00
Variance Required	\$0.00

Approvals:


Robert J. Mahoney
Director of Engineering


Manager Approval


Patti Wells
General Counsel